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IN THE MATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
“CHANDIGARH BENCH, CHANDIGARH”

CP No.168/Chd/Hryf2017

Under Sectlon 621A of
Companies Act, 1956.
in the matter of:

AZZ Infra Engineering Limited
Having its registered office at
C-116 Ist floor, DLF Shopping Mall,
Arjun Marg, DLF Phase-1, Gurgaon-122002
.Petitoner/Applicant No.1
And

Arrit Mittal

Managing Director

TG-2B/4 Garden Estate Mehrauli
Gurgaon Road, Gurgagn-122002

... Petitioner/Applicant No.2

Order delivered on: 21.07.2017

Coram: Haon’ble Mr. Justice R.P. Nagrath, Member{Judicial}

For the petitioner : Mr. Pankaj Jain, Advocate for petitioners
For Registrar of Dr. Raj Singh, Reqgistrar of Companies, Punjab &
Comparies NCT of :  Chandigarh and Himachal Pradesh

Delhi and Haryana

Order (Oral}

This is a sug moto petition filed by the Petitioner No.1 company and
its Managing Director Mr. Amit Mittal [Aril Mittal {sie)] for composition of the
offences for which the Dy. Registrar of Companies, NCT of Delhi and Haryana
issued a show cause notice dated 08.07.2018 {(Annexure A-2) which is re

produced as under:-
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"WHEREAS, during the course of inspection it was obsarved from
the books of accounts that the company has violated following
provisions of Schedule VI R/W Section 211(1) of the Companies
Act, 1958 -

i

.

iif.

i,

v,
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it has been observed from Profit and Loss Account for the
F.Y.31.032011, 31032012, 371.032013 and 31.03.2014
that the aggregale amount of company’'s unquoted and
guoted investments and also the market value thereof has
been disclosed separately as per requirements of Section
211{1) of the Companies Act, 1956. Hence the company and
the officers in default are liable for penal action.

it has bean observed from Profif and Loss Account as on
31.03 2011, 31.03.2012, 31.03.2013 and 31.03.2014 that the
company has shown other income in Profit and Loss, but the
nature of the miscellansous income has not bsen discliosed.
Hence there is violation of Section 211 read with Scheduie V!
of the Act for which the company and officers in defaulft are
labie for penal action.

it has been observed from Frofit and Loss Account 85 on
31 03,2011, 31.03.2012, 31 03.2012 and 31 (3.2014 that the
company has made investments in various companies, buf
hag failed to disclose the nature and modea of valuation of
investtents as per requirements of Section 211(1) vw
Schedule Vi and AS-13 of the Companies Act, 1956 for which
the company and directors are lable for penal action.

it is obsaerved from the Notes an Accounts attached with the
Bafance Sheet as at 31.03.2011, 31.03.20%12, 31.03.2013
and 31.03.2014 that the sarns of the balances of the sundry
debiors, sundry creditors are subject to confirmation in which
include certain ofd balances and thus books of accounis of
the company are nat showing frue and fair view of the affairs
of the company as per requirements of Section 211 of the Act
interalia company has admitted the default and thus the
company and officers in default are fiable for penal action for
violation of section 2171 of the Act.

it is observed from the Balance Sheet that the company has
not given details of managerial remuneration separately as
required pursuant to clause (i), {(vi), (i) of the note 4 part Hof
Schedule Vi of the Act,

During the course of inspection, it is observed from Profit and
tass Accounts aftached with the Bafance Shee! as at
31.03 2011, 31.03.2012 and 31.03.2013 that exchange rate
Fluctuation{net) amount has been show under the Head
“Other income”, hence netling 1s againzst the basic spint of the
provisions of schedule VI of the Act. However, as per the
provisions of the Companies act, 1956 Scheduwle-V! requires
that if income is stated gross then the arount of TDS should
be disclosed scparately whereas there is no such disciosure



in the sard PTL as per requirements of Section 211(1) riw
Sch. Vi Part | to the Act and liable for the penal action.

vil. It is observed ihe Balance Sheef as al 371032011,
31.03.2012, 31.03.2013 and 31.03.2014 that Legal and
Frofassional charges has not been classified separately as
per Fart I of the Schedule VI of the Act, hence there is a
violation of section 211 rv/w Schedule Vi of the Act.

wif. H# 1s observed the Balance Sheect as at 31.03.2011,
31.03.2012, 31.03.2013 and 31.03.2014 that Repaws &
Maintenance has been shown together, which has lo be
showrn separately as per requirement of Para 3{x){d) of Part
fi of Schedule VI of Seclion 211 of the Act Thus, ths
provisions of Section 211 v/w Schedule Vi of theAct have
been coniravenad.

ix. it is seen from the Balance Sheel as at 31.03.2012 that the
Financial Staternents regarding outstanding recoverablo of
Rs 64,381,728 and Rz 60639340 behind deductions
proposed/made by the respeclive customers on invoice
raised by the company for the services rendered, price
escalabons an cartain supply iterm and certain other items.
There exists howeaver material uncertainty in respect of the
coliectabitity of the above receivables. Pemding the final
ocutcome of the matler, no adjustments have been made in
these financial statemenis, Hence the books of accounts
does not show trie and fair view of the affairs of the company
and has viclated the provisions of the Section 211(1) of the
Companies Act, 1958.

AND WHEREAS, the malter was laken up with the company
by inspecting officer but the roply of the company on the said
issues wers niol salisfactory.

NOW THEREFORE, you are hersby cafled upon to show
cause within 15 days from the date hereof as o why penal
action as provided under Section 211(7) of the Comparies
Act. 1856 showld not be inifiated against you.”

Notice of this petition was issued to the Regisirar of Companies,
NCT of Delhi and Haryana and report dated 16.01.2017 has been sent by the
Deputy Registrar of Companies, NCT of Deihi and Haryana. | have heard the
learned counsel for petitioner, Dr. Raj Singh, Registrar of Companies Punjab,
Chandigarh and Himachal Pradesh who is representing Registrar of Companies,
NCT of Deihi and Haryana and perused the record.

The petitioner-company was incorporated on 07.01.2002 and wth

its Registered Office at Gurgaon {now Gurugram) and therefore, the matter falls
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within the temitorial jurisdiction of this Tribunal. As per report of the Deputy
Registrar of Comparies, NCT of Delhi and Haryana, the Paid-up Capital of the
company is 1,29 62 18 B0/~ and the opening revenue az per the Profit & Loss
Account for the year 2015 is ¥45,67,16,44,999- The petitioner is a listed
company.

The petitioner-company did not comply with the provisions of
sections 211 read with Schedule V! of the Companies Act, 1956 read with AS-13
issued by ICAI. However, Deputy Registrar of Companies has reported that the
company has since filed Balance Sheets and Annual Returns as on 31.03.2015
and the compiiance with regard to the defaulling years have been made Along
witht this petition, the company has also attached audited Annual Accounts for ihe
years in question i.e. from the years 2010-11 to 2013-14 and this fact is not
disputed in the report sent by the Deputy Registrar of Companies.

Section 211{7) of the Companies Act, 1956 (for short hereinafter {o
be referred to as ‘Act’) reads as under:-

“If any such person as is referred to in sub- section (8) of section

200 fails lo take all reasonable steps to secure comphance by the

cornpany, as respects any accounts faid before the company in

genetal mecling, with the provisions of this section and with the
other requirements of this Act as lo the malters o be stated in the
accounts, he shall, in respect of each offence, be punishable with

imprisonment for a term which may extend to six months, or with
fine which may extend lo ten thousand rupees, or with both.”

The person who committed default is referred to in section 2096) of
the Act. Sub-saction {8} of section 209 prescrbes the parsons who can be found

guilty for non-compliance. They are, -

managing director or manager and all officers and other
employvaas of the company, and

b) ik

\)}{:E/ "a) where the company has a managing director or manager, such
(5
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(

c} ik

d} whera the company has neither a managing director nor
manager, every director of the company.

E}H* 3

Deputy Registrar of Companies in his teport has mentioned the
person who defauited as Mr. Anil Mittal but the Managing Director of the Company
15 Mr. Amit Mittal {P-2). The Deputy Registrar of Companies has proposed that
for 4 years of default the total amount of penaity would be 240,000/- @ ¥10 000/-
per year of default. 1t is not disputed by Dr. Raj Singh, Registrar of Companies
that for the offence under section 211(7) of the Act, the company itself may not be

habte, but only the Managing Director.

The offence under sub-section {7) of section 211 of the Act is
punishable with irmprisanment for a term which may extend {0 six months, or with
fine which may extend to ten thousand rupees, or with both. The suo molo request
has been made by filing this petition for composition of offence in terms of section

6214 of the Act which reads as under ; -

{1} Notwithstanding anything contained in the Code of Criminal
Procedure, 1973 (2 of 1874 }, any offence punishable under
this Act {whether committed by a company or any officer
thereof), not being an offence punishable with impriscnment
only, or with imprisonment and afso with fine, may, efther
before or after the institution of any prosecution, be
campounded by-

fa) the Company Law Board; or
{ht  where the maximum amount of fine which may be imposed

) for such offence does not exceed fifly thousand rupees, by
' the Regional Director, on payment or credit, by the company

5 or the officer, as the casa may be, {o the Central Government
) of such sum ag that Board or the Regional Director, as the
case may be, may specify
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Provided that the sum so specified shall not, in any case,
exceed the maximum smount of the fine which may be
imposed for the offence so compounded:
Provided further that in specifying the sum reguired to be paid
or credited for the compounding of an offence under this sub-
section, the sum, if any, paid by way of additional fee under
sub- section (2) of section 611 shalf be taken info accournt.”
The Hortbie National Company Law Appellate Tnbunal in Shri
Subhinder Singh Prem Vs. Union of Ingia Through ROC in Company
Appeals {AT) No.101 to 103 of 2017 decided on 17.05.2017 has held that such
an offence can be lawfully compounded. in the said case, one of the appeals
before the Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal was Company Appeal 103(ATY¥2017 in
which the offence alleged against the company was 211(7) of the Act. The
Hon'ble Appelate Tribunal held that such an offence was compoundable,

However, a very low amount of composition fee cannof be permitied
in this case hecause the company is a listed company having huge turn over. In
any case, the learned counsel for petitioner contended that for ail these vears
there was a net loss to the company as per the audited Balance Shests filed along
with the petition as at Annexure A-3.

Keeping in view the repott of the ROC and that this is & suo mota
petition there being no prosecution launched so far, the offence is compounded
on deposit of 28 000/- i.e. T7,000/- for each year as the Composition Fee against
Patitionar No.2. The amount be deposited within a pericd of 30 days from the
date of receipt of certified copy of this order, with the Pay & Accounts Officer of

Ministry of Corporate Affairs. It fs made clear that the amount shall be depasited

fram the personal account of the defaulter and not from the Company’s account.

CP Ne 168 ChdiHre2M7



7

Failing to deposit the amount aforesaid within the stipulated period, the Registrar

of Companias will be at liberty to launch Prosacution against the defaulter(s).

The petition is therefora disposed of on these terms.

e

(Juéﬁgé_ ﬁ.P.Nag rath)
Member{ Judi ctal)
July 21, 2017 "
ubhiy
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